Monahan, Grove & Tucker

Attorneys At Law
105 North Main Milton-Freewater, OR 97862
Samuel E. Tucker Kittee Custer, Of Counsel
Molly Tucker Hasenbank Phone: (541) 938-3377 Fax: (541) 938-6112 John U. Grove, Deceased
Brooklynn Armesto-Larson sam@mgtlegal.com molly@mgtlegal.com brooklynn@mgtlegal.com J.T. Monahan, Deceased

April 11,2022

Umatilla County Public Works Road Department
390 Westgate Street
Pendleton, OR 97801

RE: Road Vacation

Dear friends:

Enclosed is a petition to vacate a road on Weston Mt. Enclosed is your $500.00 check. Please
proceed with the vacation. We also enclose a $20.00 check to the Umatilla County Clerks Office

for recording.

Please proceed with this vacation process. Contact me if there is any question or problem.

Sincerely,

MONAHAN, GROVE & TUCKER

Sam Tucker

ST:sa
Enclosures:

c: Jerry R. Nance and Patricia J Nance Tom Reitmann and Katherine M Cook
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PETITION FOR VACATION

TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON, IN
THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF

Umatilla Couinty Road 635, formerly known as Couinty Road # 354, South of Highway 204

We, Jerry R. Nance, Patricia J. Nance, Tom Rietman, and Katherine Cook , petition the
Board of County Commissioners of Umatilla County , Oregon to vacate portion of County road 635,
. more particularly described as follows:

Umatilla County Road 635, formerly County Road 354, South of Highway 204. See
attached portion of Wells Survey / Umatilla County Survey #21-137-C

II

Petitioners are the owners, as shown in the records of Umatitia County, of property
abutting the property sought to be vacated, and petitioners are the only persons or corporations
particularly affected by the proposed vacation of the property™.

1II
(attached)
No portion of the street proposed to be vacated is situated within the corporate limits of
any city. v

The particular circumstances that justify granting a vacation of the described property
are: ( attach extra page if necessary )
HOW PROPERTY IS USED County Road abandoned many years ago.

CONDITION OF PROPERTY  Access fo Rietmann now granted through easement
REASON FOR VACATION recorded at Umatilla County Instrument No. 2022-7360543

\Y

Names and addresses of all persons holding any recorded interest in and / or owning any
real property abutting the property proposed to be vacated: ( including any property on the
opposite side of road ).

Jerry R. Nance and Patricia J. Nance Tom Rietmann and Katherine M. Cook
55916 Hwy 204 P.O. Box 446
Weston, OR 97886 Condon, OR 97823

¢ To be included if all property owners petition.
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Petitioners request that after the giving of notice as required by law , a hearing be held on
this petition before the Baard of county Commissioners , and that an order be entered vacating
the property more particularly described above.

Dated this day of .20
PETITIONERS
NAME ADDRESS T.L.
Jerry Nance and 55916 Hwy 204 4N 36
Patricia Nance Weston, OR 97838 28 Tax Lot 100
- : -k- £ ’JJ\_MA_A_’JL—/ .
Tom Rietmann and P.O. Box 446 4N 36 28
'Kf_ﬁtherine Cook Condon, OR 97823 Tax Lot 1200

Dtug Pl
b lad —

NOTE: All petitions must be accompanied by a $ 500.00 recording fee. If petitions for vacation is
granted and a $ 20.00 recording fee. This is to be pald by the petitioners and must be prepaid. If
vacation is located in a subdivision , an additional $ 12.00 survey fee Is due.
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Petitioners request that after the giving of notice as required by law , a hearing be held on
this petition before the Board of county Commissioners , and that an order be entered vacating
the property mare particularly described above.

Dated this day of 20
PETITIONERS
NAME ADDRESS T.L.
Jerry Nance and 55916 Hwy 204 4N 36
Patricia Nance Weston, OR 97838 28 Tax Lot 100

Q?i_i/l». _Zdi'f/‘f'/

| qw«\_‘ ‘M\L\_k_,l_a{_.-"-—-r-“"

P.O. Box 446 4N 36 28

Tom Rietmann and
Katherine Cook Condon, OR 97823 Tax Lot 1200

NOTE: All petitions must be accompanied by a $ 500.00 recording fee. If petitions for vacation is
granted and a $ 20.00 recording fee. This is to be paid by the petitioners and must be prepaid. If
vacation is located in a subdivision , an additional $ 12.00 survey fee is due.
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Certification
On this 41kday of W\ 027, before me, the undersigned,
. personally appeared, known to me to be the identical individual
described in and who executed the same freely and voluntardy.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF , | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
the day and year last written above

STATE OF OREGON ) ss

OFFICIAL STAMP
COUNTY OF Livualsile )

JILL KRISTIN VERKIST

555/]  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

3 COMMISSION NO. 993942
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON _ J)' | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 20, 2023

My Commission Expires \l} 70 ! Z23

A

Certification
> On this 165% day oftaln, 20 272, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared, kno'wn to me to be the identical individual described in and who executed
the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year last written above.

STATE OF OREGON )ss

COUNTY OF [[inpttllop ) ﬂ _ W
Aol

" NDTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

OFFICIAL SEAL
Claire Sarah Ommen
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 1001141
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES June 24, 2024

My Commission Expires _ols /2.4 / 26724

Certification
Onthis __dayof ., 20_._,before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared, known to me to be the identical individual described in and who executed
the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year last written above.

STATE OF OREGON Jss
COUNTY OF )

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires
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Certification
Onthis 2 day of Brori\ , 20 272 before me, the

hatherine (oo

personally appeared, known to me to be the identical individual described in and who axecuted
the sama freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
OFFICIAL STAMP

day and year last written above.

STATE OF OREGON Js fawis® DANIELLE JUSTINE HUNT
o S NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COUNTY OF _ni ) COMMISSION NO. 1011354

'_\ QAM ‘\Jt U.ut?\' W COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 13, 2025 {)
wofmv PUBLIC _
My Comission Expires Vi (| 13,2025

Certilication
Onthis _ dayof ..« 2022, before me, the undersigned ,

personally appeared, knov;n to me to be the identical individual described in and who executed
the same freely and voluntarlly. ~

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, 1 have hareunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and yeer last writien above.

STATE OF OREGON Jss
COUNTY OF )
My Commission Expires
Certification

Onthis __ dayo! . 2022 befors me, the undersigned,
mmmwmmmmmwmmmmmmmhmmmcmd

the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and years last written above.

STATE OF OREGON -
COUNTY OF )

NOTARY PLIBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires




On this 41k day of | | L2, before me, the undersigned,

escy NosmcCe. | person appaared, known to me to be the identical individual
amfﬁ&fm and who executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF , lhaveherewnosolmyhandandamedmyomcialsoal
the day and year last written above,

STATE OF OREGON ) ss
COUNTY OF {Avund e ) JILL KRISTIN VERKIST
\ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

~ . a o

5 " Y £ COMMISSION NO. 993942
NOTARY PUBL IC FOR DREGON T MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 20, 2023
My Commission Expires \\'! 2oz 3

OFFICIAL STAMP

Certification
T, . Onthis ey ofbuevl,, 20 %7-. before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared, known to me 1o be the identical Individuad described in and who executed
the sama freely and voluntarily,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year last written above.

STATE OF OREGON _ f )ss
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COUNTY OF Llnaptilio )
i / AL A
Aavrw onEM 2 OMMISSION NO. 1001141

C
Y COMMISS])
My Commission Expires e f2 ] 282 COMMISSION EXPIRES June 24, 2024

OFFICIAL SEAL
Claire Sarah Ommen

On this  _ day of cgtoiu bsfon he signed
n e ore me, the under A
as,_ﬁiﬁmg.n“ﬂ?

personally appeared, known to me 1o be the identical ndividual described in and who executed
the same freely and v rily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto setmy hand and affixed my official sea} the
day and year last written above.

STATE OF OREGON Jes
COUNTY OF Alawva )

i OFFICIAL STAMP

aaer}y) DANIELLE JUSTINE HUNT
/) NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1011354

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 13, 2025
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RECORD OF SURVEY FOR
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

JuLy, 2021

BASIS OF BEARINGS, THIS SURVEY
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NARRATIVE

THIS MAPPING AND SURVET. WAS MADE AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNERS OF Tax LOTS 100

AND 500 OF ASSESSOR MAP 4N3628 AND TAX LOT 7400, ASSESSOR MAP 4N35 THE PURPOSE

WAS TO DOCUMENT A FROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN SAID TAX LOTS 100 AND 500 AND

A PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN SAID TAX LOTS 100 AND 7400, THE ADJUSTMENT

BETWEEN SAID TAX LOTS 100 AND 500 WAS MAPPED BUT NOT SURVEYED THE ADJUSTMENT

BETWEEN SAID TAX LOTS 1G0 AND 7400 IS SURVEYED AS SHOWN ON THIS RECORD OF

SURVEY.

o 100 200 400

DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS ARE PREPARED SEPARATELY.

FOUND 2 1/27 BRASS CaP
ON | 1/4" GALV. IRON PIPE—,
PER S.N. BAa—042-C. ™

TO DETERMINE THE APPROXIMATE SECTION LINE BETWEEN SECTIONS 27 AND 28, T4N,
R36E., WM, | HELD A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THE RECOVERED SECTION CORNER COMMON
TO SECTIONS 27, 26 33 AND 34 AND THE CENTERLINE OF EXISTING RAYBORN CANYON ROAD

REGISTERED

! NO. 632, FORMERLY COUNTY ROAD NO. 354 AT THE I/4 CORNER POSITION BETWEEN PROFESSIONAL
33134 SECTIONS 27 AND 28 THE ROAD VIEWER'S REPORT FOR COUNTY ROAD NO_ 354 CALLS FOR LAND SURVEYOR RE
7 THE ROAD TO RUN ALONG THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SECTIONS 27 AND 28, AND CEIVED BY

SECTIONS 27 AND 28 APPEARS TO FOLLOW THE NORTHERLY PROJECTION OF ROAD NO 835 ate:

TERMINATE AT THE EXISTING COUNTY ROAD AT THE SW CORNER OF THE NW1/4 OF THE NWI/4 1
OF SECTION 27. THE EXISTING ROAD NORTH OF THE 1/4 CORNER POSITION BETWEEN w‘a: R_ Il:-J’matIIIa Coznty iur\.rayor

DETAIL FROM STATE HIGHWAY 204 THROUGH THE 1/4 CORNER POSITION BETWEEN SECTIONS 27 AND Eron Recd Byl
281 HAD PREVIOUSLY SEARCHED FOR EVIDENCE OF THE ORIGINAL 1/4 CORNER BETWEEN JLy 32, 1877 v -
SECTIONS 27 AND 28, WITHOUT SUCCESS, AS NOTED IN THE SURVEY NARRATIVE FOR RECORD WilLi & WELLS No. _27-127-C
SURVEY NO. 20-092-C. THE VARIATION OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 635 AND THE SECTION LINE 1106 -l Sl SHE
NORTH OF THE 1/4 CORNER POSITION IS BELIEVED TO BE THE RESULT OF IMPROPER g ey
“STUBBING” SURVEY METHODS USED BY GOVERNMENT SURVEYOR WILLIAM ODELL, IN HIS 1868 "

SUBDIVISION OF TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 36 EAST. WM. SEE ALSO RECORD SURVEY NO

88-042-C

| RECOVERED AND TIED EVIDENCE OF THE OLD ROAD BED FOR COUNTY ROAD NO. 354, EAST WELLS SURVEYING PROJECT: \W-RROT

OF THE APPROXIATE SECTION LINE BETWEEN SECTIONS 27 AND 28, AS SHOWN ON THIS 200 SE HAILEY SUITE 108

RECORD OF SURVEY. THE OLD ROAD BED DISAPPEARS AS IT NEARS STATE HIGHWAY NO. 204, 00 SE HA S PRROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

AS CONSTRUCTED P.O. BOX 1898 FOR:

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE A LEICA GEODETIC GPS RECEIVER CONNECTED TO THE OREGON REAL PENDLETON, OR 97801 NANCE. RIETMANN & COOK

TIME NETWORK, AND WITH A TRIMBLE S6 RDBOT TOTAL STATION. MEASUREMENTS WERE PHONE: (541) 278-8382 ]

GATHERED ON THE OREGON STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM AND CONVERTED TO TRUE SITUATED IN THE SWI/4 OF SECTION 27

BEARINGS (AS INDICATED IN "BASIS OF BEARINGS® STATEMENT) MEASURED DISTANCES AND NE1/4 OF 'SECTION 28,

REPORTED ARE GROUND DISTANCES, CONTROL CORNER TIES AND CORNER MONUMENTS SET WERE DATE: 07/ DR BY: ,ow TOWNSHIP 4 NOWTH, RANGE SOE . Wl

VERIFIED BY REDUNDANT OBSERVATIONS DATL A COUNTY. CReca
CK BY: waw NO: 211797
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